to some formulas to improve conductivity and sensitivity. In theory, the high hardness of WC and

the thermal stability of TiC work together to optimize the sensor response, and the nanocoating

improves environmental adaptability through surface modification.

International Standards for Tungsten Carbide ( WC ) -Based Materials

Sensitivity is according to IEC 60770 (accuracy ±10 kPa ⁻ ¹ ), response time is according to ISO

16063 (accuracy ±0.01 s), frequency range is according to IEEE 1451 (accuracy ±1 Hz), and

microstructure is analyzed by transmission electron microscopy (TEM, resolution <0.1 nm±0.01

nm). For example, the sensitivity of WC-8Co-SiO ₂ pressure sensor is 105 kPa ⁻ ¹ ± 10 kPa ⁻ ¹ , the

response time of WC- TiC - TiN temperature sensor is 0.09 s±0.01 s, and the frequency range of

WC-Co-Ni-CNT vibration monitor is 10.5 Hz-10 kHz±1 Hz.

Tungsten carbide ( WC ) based material sensor technology mechanism and performance

analysis

WC (>90%±1%) provides high mechanical strength (compressive strength>3500 MPa±100 MPa)

https://wiki.ctia.com.cn/2025/03/36294/
http://www.chinatungsten.com/
mailto:sales@chinatungsten.com

COPYRIGHT AND LEGAL LIABILITY STATEMENT

Copyright© 2024 CTIA All Rights Reserved   电话/TEL：0086 592 512 9696
标准文件版本号 CTIAQCD-MA-E/P 2024 版   CTIAQCD-MA-E/P 2018-2024V

www.ctia.com.cn   sales@chinatungsten.com
第 118 页 共 233 页

and electrical conductivity (>100 S/cm±5 S/cm), Co (6%-10%±0.5%) enhances toughness ( K ₁ c

10-12 MPa·m ¹ / ² ± 0.5 MPa·m ¹ / ² ) and optimizes piezoresistive response, TiC (5%-10%±0.5%)

improves thermoelectric performance through high melting point (>3000°C±100°C), and Ni (2%-

5%±0.5%) improves vibration sensitivity through piezoelectric effect. TEM shows that the SiO ₂ /

TiN coating is uniform (thickness <10 nm±0.1 nm), SEM reveals that the WC grains are fine (0.5-

2 μm±0.01 μm ), and EDS confirms the uniform distribution of elements (deviation <0.1%±0.02%).

From the perspective of materials science, the strong covalent bonds of WC and the nano-

enhancement of CNT (conductivity increase > 10% ± 2%) optimize sensor signal transmission, and

the coating reduces environmental interference through the passivation effect (humidity effect < 1%

± 0.1%). Experimental data show that the sensitivity of the WC-8Co-SiO ₂ pressure sensor remains

at 100 kPa ⁻ ¹ ± 10 kPa ⁻ ¹ at 95% RH ± 5% RH , and the response time of the WC- TiC - TiN

temperature sensor at 500°C ± 10°C is 0.095 s ± 0.01 s, which is better than the uncoated sample

(sensitivity 90 kPa ⁻ ¹ ± 10 kPa ⁻ ¹ , response time 0.12 s ± 0.01 s).

tungsten carbide ( WC ) based material sensor technology

Co/Ni content

6%-10%±0.5% (Co) or 2%-5%±0.5% (Ni) optimizes performance, >15%±0.5% (Co) or >10%±0.5%

(Ni) reduces conductivity by 10%±2% (to 90 S/cm±5 S/cm).

TiC content

5%-10%±0.5% enhances thermal stability, >15%±0.5% results in 10%±2% grain coarsening (to >2

μm±0.01 μm ) and 5%±1% increase in response time.

Coating thickness

5-10 nm±0.1 nm improves adaptability, >20 nm±0.1 nm decreases sensitivity by 10%±2% (to 90

kPa ⁻ ¹ ± 10 kPa ⁻ ¹ ).

Humidity/Temperature

The performance is stable from 50%-95%RH±5%RH or -50°C to 500°C±10°C, and the error

increases by 5%±1% when >95%RH±5%RH or >600°C±50°C.

Frequency range

10 Hz-10 kHz±1 Hz stable, >15 kHz±1 Hz desensitizes by 10%±2% (to 0.09 mV/g±0.01 mV/g).

Tungsten carbide ( WC ) based material sensor technology performance optimization and

improvement direction

To achieve a sensitivity >10 ² kPa ⁻ ¹ ± 10 kPa ⁻ ¹ , a response time <0.1 s±0.01 s and a frequency

range of 10 Hz-10 kHz±1 Hz, it is recommended that:

Material Optimization

Co 6%-10%±0.5%, TiC 5%-10%±0.5%, Ni 2%-5%±0.5%, CNT 0.1%-0.5%±0.01%, powder

particle size 10-40 μm±1 μm .

Process improvement

CVD (1000°C±10°C, 10 ⁻³ Pa ±10 ⁻ ⁴ Pa), magnetron sputtering (250 W±10 W, thickness 8 nm±0.1

nm).

https://wiki.ctia.com.cn/2025/03/36294/
http://www.chinatungsten.com/
mailto:sales@chinatungsten.com

COPYRIGHT AND LEGAL LIABILITY STATEMENT

Copyright© 2024 CTIA All Rights Reserved   电话/TEL：0086 592 512 9696
标准文件版本号 CTIAQCD-MA-E/P 2024 版   CTIAQCD-MA-E/P 2018-2024V

www.ctia.com.cn   sales@chinatungsten.com
第 119 页 共 233 页

Surface enhancement

SiO₂ / TiN nano-coating ( 5-10 nm±0.1 nm) and heat treatment (800°C±10°C, 1 h±0.1 h) were

performed to optimize the interface.

Testing and Verification

IEC 60770 (sensitivity), ISO 16063 (response time), IEEE 1451 (frequency), TEM/SEM

(microstructure), environmental testing (95%RH±5%RH, 500°C±10°C). The WC-8Co-SiO₂-TiN

pressure sensor was verified to have a sensitivity of 110 kPa⁻¹ ± 10 kPa⁻¹ and a temperature sensor

response time of 0.085 s±0.01 s. In the future, multi- layer heterostructures ( SiO₂ / TiN /CNT,

thickness <15 nm±0.1 nm) and wireless integration (transmission delay <0.01 s±0.001 s) can be